Application will be made to the Stock Exchange to grant the approval for the listing of, and permission to

deal in, the Top-Up Subscription Shares.

Completion

Under Rule 14A31(3)(d) of the Listing Rules, the Top-Up Subscription must be completed within 14 days

after the date of the Top-Up Subscription Agreement, that is, on or before 16 November, 2005.

In the event that the conditions to the Top-Up Subscription Agreement are not fulfilled by 14 November,

2005 (or such later date as the parties thereto may mutually agree), the rights and obligations of the parties

under the Top-Up Subscription Agreement shall lapse and be of no further effect, in which event the parties

thereto shall be released from such obligations without any liability save as to any antecedent breach and

provided that any right or remedies which shall have accrued shall not be prejudiced or affected.

3

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Name of Shareholders

Existing

no. of shares

held

Approximate

%

No. of shares

held after Top-

up Placing

but Before

Top-up

Subscription

Approximate

%

No. of shares

held after Top-

up Placing and

Subscription

Approximate

%

Vendor 114,615,035 69.44 99,615,035 60.35 114,615,035 63.66

Mrs. Chan 96,000 0.06 96,000 0.06 96,000 0.05

Mr. Tse 6,723 0.00 6,723 0.00 6,723 0.00

COSCO 7,937,664 4.81 7,937,664 4.81 7,937,664 4.41

Public 42,398,017 25.69 42,398,017 25.69 42,398,017 23.55

(Public

excluding

placees)

(Public

excluding

placees)

15,000,000

(placees) 9.09

15,000,000

(placees) 8.33

Total 165,053,439 100.00 165,053,439 100.00 180,053,439 100.00

Note : The entire issued share capital of the Vendor is held by Mrs. Chan.

REASONS FOR THE TOP-UP PLACING AND TOP-UP SUBSCRIPTION AND USE
OF PROCEEDS

The Directors considered various ways of raising funds and consider that the Top-Up Placing and Top-Up

Subscription represents an opportunity to raise capital for the Company while broadening the shareholder

base and the capital base of the Company.

The gross proceeds from the Top-Up Subscription is HK$29,250,000. The net proceeds from the Top-Up

Subscription of approximately HK$28,350,000 will be applied for as to (i) approximately HK$12,000,000